MASON-DIXON
POLLING & STRATEGY

WASHINGTON, DC - 202-548-2680
JACKSONVILLE, FL - 904-261-2444

TELEMUNDO POLL:
STATE OF THE LATINO VOTE IN FLORIDA

HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED

This poll was conducted by Mason-Dixon Polling & Strategy, Inc. of Jacksonville,
Florida from September 23 through September 25, 2024.

A total of 625 registered Hispanic voters statewide were interviewed live by
telephone in Florida. All indicated they were likely to vote in the November
general election.

Those interviewed were randomly selected from a phone-matched Florida voter
registration list that included both land-line and cell phone numbers. Quotas
were assigned to reflect Hispanic voter registration by county.

The margin for error, according to standards customarily used by statisticians, is
no more than * 4 percentage points. This means that there is a 95 percent
probability that the "true" figure would fall within that range if all Hispanic
voters in Florida were surveyed. The margin for error is higher for any subgroup,
such as a gender or age grouping.
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QUESTION: If the 2024 presidential election was held today, which one of the following
presidential/vice presidential tickets would you vote for:

— The Democratic Party ticket of Kamala Harris & Tim Walz
— The Republican Party ticket of Donald Trump & J.D. Vance
— One of the other party tickets

HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED

STATE 41% 48% 4% 7%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Central Florida 45% 39% 5% 11%
Tampa Bay 48% 43% 2% 7%
Southeast Florida 38% 53% 5% 4%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Male 28% 60% 6% 6%
Female 53% 37% 3% 7%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
<50 44% 43% 6% 7%
50+ 37% 53% 3% 7%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Cuban 28% 61% 4% 7%
Puerto Rican 58% 33% 2% 7%
Other 41% 47% 6% 6%
PARTY REGISTRATION HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Democrat 85% 6% 2% 7%
Republican 1% 91% 6% 2%
Independent 37% 45% 5% 13%
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QUESTION: Which one of the following issues is most influential in deciding your vote for
president? (ORDER ROTATED)

HARRIS TRUMP

STATE VOTERS VOTERS
The economy 41% 32% 48%
Protecting democracy in the US 13% 19% 10%
Immigration 10% 9% 11%
Abortion 9% 14% 5%
Foreign policy and wars 7% 3% 10%
Healthcare 6% 7% 3%
Climate change and the environment 5% 9% 2%
Law & order and crime 4% 2% 6%
Other (NOT READ) 3% 2% 3%
Not Sure (NOT READ) 2% 3% 2%
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QUESTION: If the 2024 election for Florida’s U.S. Senate seat were held today, would you vote

for:

- Debbie Mucarsel-Powell, the Democrat
- Rick Scott, the Republican

- Someone else

STATE

REGION

Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southeast Florida

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

MUCARSEL-POWELL SCOTT OTHER UNDECIDED

37% 48% 2% 13%

MUCARSEL-POWELL SCOTT OTHER UNDECIDED

Cuban
Puerto Rican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

42% 40% 2% 16%
44% 42% 1% 13%
34% 52% 2% 12%
MUCARSEL-POWELL SCOTT OTHER UNDECIDED
25% 60% 1% 14%
48% 36% 3% 13%
MUCARSEL-POWELL SCOTT OTHER UNDECIDED
43% 43% 3% 11%
31% 52% 1% 16%
MUCARSEL-POWELL SCOTT OTHER UNDECIDED
24% 61% 1% 14%
50% 28% 3% 19%
41% 48% 2% 9%
MUCARSEL-POWELL SCOTT OTHER UNDECIDED
79% 9% 1% 11%
2% 89% 1% 8%
31% 42% 6% 21%
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QUESTION: Amendment 3 on the Florida ballot is titled the Marijuana Legalization Initiative. If
approved, it would amend the state constitution to legalize recreational marijuana for adults 21
years old and older. Individuals would be allowed to possess up to three ounces of marijuana for
personal use. If you were voting today, would you vote:

- “YES”, to support legalizing marijuana, or
- “NQO”, to oppose legalizing marijuana

“YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
STATE 50% 44% 6%
REGION “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Central Florida 59% 37% 4%
Tampa Bay 53% 41% 6%
Southeast Florida 47% 46% 7%
GENDER ID “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Male 45% 47% 8%
Female 54% 41% 4%
AGE “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
<50 54% 39% 7%
50+ 46% 49% 5%
HISPANIC ORIGIN “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Cuban 42% 51% 7%
Puerto Rican 58% 35% 7%
Other 52% 43% 5%
PARTY REGISTRATION “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Democrat 70% 26% 4%
Republican 32% 58% 10%
Independent 48% 47% 5%
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QUESTION: Amendment 4 on the Florida ballot is titled the Right to Abortion Initiative. If
approved, it would amend the state constitution to provide that no law shall prohibit, penalize,
delay or restrict abortion before viability. It also provides for abortion when necessary to protect
the patient’s health, as determined by the patient’s healthcare provider. If you were voting
today, would you vote:

— “YES”, to support this proposed amendment, or
- “NO”, to oppose this proposed amendment

“YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
STATE 55% 38% 7%
REGION “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Central Florida 56% 35% 9%
Tampa Bay 60% 35% 5%
Southeast Florida 55% 39% 6%
GENDER ID “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Male 50% 43% 7%
Female 60% 34% 6%
AGE “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
<50 55% 38% 7%
50+ 55% 39% 6%
HISPANIC ORIGIN “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Cuban 51% 42% 7%
Puerto Rican 65% 31% 4%
Other 54% 39% 7%
PARTY REGISTRATION “YES” “NO” UNDECIDED
Democrat 80% 17% 3%
Republican 36% 56% 8%
Independent 50% 42% 8%
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QUESTION: How would you rate economic conditions in this country today: Would you say they

are excellent, good, fair or poor?

STATE

REGION

Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southeast Florida

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Cuban
Puerto Rican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent
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EXCELLENT

2%

EXCELLENT

1%
2%
2%

EXCELLENT

2%
2%

EXCELLENT

3%
1%

EXCELLENT

1%
1%
3%

EXCELLENT

3%

3%

GOOD FAIR POOR
15% 33% 50%
GOOD FAIR POOR
24% 32% 43%
14% 36% 48%
13% 31% 54%
GOOD FAIR POOR
13% 28% 57%
18% 36% 44%
GOOD FAIR POOR
18% 34% 45%
13% 31% 55%
GOOD FAIR POOR
12% 28% 59%
22% 39% 38%
15% 33% 49%
GOOD FAIR POOR
25% 45% 27%
3% 19% 78%
19% 34% 44%
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QUESTION: Compared to four years ago, is your personal financial situation better, worse or
about the same?

BETTER WORSE SAME
STATE 20% 45% 35%
REGION BETTER WORSE SAME
Central Florida 18% 43% 39%
Tampa Bay 23% 43% 34%
Southeast Florida 19% 47% 34%
GENDER ID BETTER WORSE SAME
Male 16% 56% 28%
Female 24% 35% 41%
AGE BETTER WORSE SAME
<50 23% 42% 35%
50+ 17% 49% 34%
HISPANIC ORIGIN BETTER WORSE SAME
Cuban 13% 56% 31%
Puerto Rican 23% 40% 37%
Other 24% 41% 35%
PARTY REGISTRATION BETTER WORSE SAME
Democrat 34% 14% 52%
Republican 10% 74% 16%
Independent 16% 46% 38%

8

Mason-Dixon® Polling & Strategy — September 2024 Florida Hispanic Voter Poll




QUESTION: How confident do you feel that the economy in the country will improve over the
next year? Are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident or not confident at

all?

STATE

REGION

Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southeast Florida

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Cuban
Puerto Rican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

VERY
26%
VERY
31%
22%
25%

VERY

26%
26%

VERY

23%
30%

VERY
27%
31%
23%

VERY
31%

25%
23%

SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
25% 27% 8% 14%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
26% 25% 8% 10%
26% 34% 4% 14%
26% 25% 9% 15%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
23% 24% 11% 16%
27% 30% 6% 11%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
26% 29% 9% 13%
25% 24% 7% 14%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOT SURE
23% 24% 10% 16%
29% 29% 5% 6%
26% 28% 8% 15%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOT SURE
28% 34% 3% 4%
21% 19% 15% 20%
27% 27% 6% 17%
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QUESTION: How serious of a problem do you think the issue of illegal immigration is for the
country right now? Is it very serious, somewhat serious, not too serious or not at all serious?

VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT

STATE 58% 23% 12% 7%
REGION VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Central Florida 54% 21% 15% 10%
Tampa Bay 49% 32% 12% 7%
Southeast Florida 62% 18% 13% 7%
GENDER ID VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Male 65% 19% 10% 6%
Female 52% 26% 13% 9%
AGE VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
<50 55% 26% 13% 6%
50+ 61% 20% 11% 8%
HISPANIC ORIGIN VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Cuban 68% 18% 7% 7%
Puerto Rican 45% 27% 17% 11%
Other 58% 23% 13% 6%
PARTY REGISTRATION VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Democrat 28% 35% 25% 12%
Republican 87% 8% 4% 1%
Independent 58% 26% 7% 9%
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QUESTION: Do you believe our borders are secure, or not?

YES NO NOT SURE
STATE 20% 72% 8%
REGION YES NO NOT SURE
Central Florida 25% 68% 7%
Tampa Bay 15% 75% 10%
Southeast Florida 20% 71% 9%
GENDER ID YES NO NOT SURE
Male 16% 77% 7%
Female 23% 67% 10%
AGE YES NO NOT SURE
<50 20% 71% 9%
50+ 18% 74% 8%
HISPANIC ORIGIN YES NO NOT SURE
Cuban 17% 76% 7%
Puerto Rican 27% 65% 8%
Other 17% 74% 9%
PARTY REGISTRATION YES NO NOT SURE
Democrat 37% 52% 11%
Republican 6% 92% 2%
Independent 15% 72% 13%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose immigration reform that offers a pathway to citizenship?

SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
STATE 70% 24% 6%
REGION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Central Florida 71% 21% 8%
Tampa Bay 76% 21% 3%
Southeast Florida 68% 24% 8%
GENDER ID SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Male 66% 26% 8%
Female 73% 21% 6%
AGE SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
<50 67% 26% 7%
50+ 72% 22% 6%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Cuban 65% 28% 7%
Puerto Rican 75% 19% 6%
Other 70% 23% 7%
PARTY REGISTRATION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Democrat 90% 10% -
Republican 52% 36% 12%
Independent 67% 26% 7%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose lifting the Cuban trade embargo?

STATE

REGION

Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southeast Florida

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Cuban
Puerto Rican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

SUPPORT
35%

SUPPORT
31%

36%
38%

SUPPORT

34%
36%

SUPPORT

37%
33%

SUPPORT

18%
52%
39%

SUPPORT

49%
23%
33%

OPPOSE UNDECIDED
48% 17%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
51% 18%
47% 17%
47% 15%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
56% 10%
41% 23%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
46% 17%
51% 16%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
66% 16%
30% 18%
44% 17%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
29% 22%
62% 15%
54% 13%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose increasing sanctions against the government of Venezuela?

SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
STATE 73% 17% 10%
REGION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Central Florida 71% 11% 18%
Tampa Bay 72% 19% 9%
Southeast Florida 76% 16% 8%
GENDER ID SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Male 80% 12% 8%
Female 68% 20% 12%
AGE SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
<50 72% 17% 11%
50+ 74% 16% 10%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Cuban 74% 15% 11%
Puerto Rican 66% 20% 14%
Other 76% 16% 8%
PARTY REGISTRATION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Democrat 58% 25% 17%
Republican 83% 10% 7%
Independent 79% 14% 7%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose the Humanitarian Parole for Cubans, Haitians,
Nicaraguans, and Venezuelans program under which citizens of these four countries, and their
immediate family members, can be paroled into the United States for a period of up to two years
if a person in the US agrees to financially support them?

SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
STATE 65% 29% 6%
REGION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Central Florida 65% 28% 7%
Tampa Bay 74% 22% 4%
Southeast Florida 62% 30% 8%
GENDER ID SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Male 63% 29% 8%
Female 65% 29% 6%
AGE SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
<50 63% 32% 5%
50+ 65% 27% 8%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Cuban 63% 31% 6%
Puerto Rican 68% 24% 8%
Other 63% 31% 6%
PARTY REGISTRATION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Democrat 78% 17% 5%
Republican 53% 42% 5%
Independent 62% 28% 10%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose making Puerto Rico the 51st state?

STATE

REGION

Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southeast Florida

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Cuban
Puerto Rican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

SUPPORT
68%

SUPPORT
68%
71%
67%

SUPPORT

65%
71%

SUPPORT

68%
68%

SUPPORT

58%
79%
69%

SUPPORT

77%
61%
66%

OPPOSE UNDECIDED
22% 10%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
21% 11%
23% 6%
23% 10%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
26% 9%
18% 11%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
23% 9%
22% 10%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
29% 13%
14% 7%
22% 9%
OPPOSE UNDECIDED
13% 10%
31% 8%
22% 12%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle the economy -- Kamala
Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
STATE 41% 51% 8%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Central Florida 48% 41% 11%
Tampa Bay 45% 46% 9%
Southeast Florida 39% 55% 6%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Male 29% 62% 9%
Female 51% 41% 8%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
<50 45% 45% 10%
50+ 37% 56% 7%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Cuban 29% 63% 8%
Puerto Rican 57% 34% 9%
Other 41% 51% 8%
PARTY REGISTRATION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Democrat 82% 11% 7%
Republican 7% 90% 3%
Independent 33% 50% 17%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle issues related to abortion -

- Kamala Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

STATE

REGION

Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southeast Florida

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Cuban
Puerto Rican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

HARRIS
47%

HARRIS
54%
52%
45%

HARRIS

35%
59%

HARRIS

51%
44%

HARRIS
34%
65%
48%

HARRIS
87%

8%
48%

TRUMP NOT SURE
47% 6%
TRUMP NOT SURE
38% 8%
44% 4%
50% 5%
TRUMP NOT SURE
59% 6%
35% 6%
TRUMP NOT SURE
42% 7%
51% 5%
TRUMP NOT SURE
58% 8%
30% 5%
47% 5%
TRUMP NOT SURE
7% 6%
90% 2%
41% 11%
18

Mason-Dixon® Polling & Strategy — September 2024 Florida Hispanic Voter Poll




QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle immigration -- Kamala
Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
STATE 38% 55% 7%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Central Florida 45% 46% 9%
Tampa Bay 39% 52% 9%
Southeast Florida 37% 58% 5%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Male 28% 66% 6%
Female 48% 45% 7%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
<50 41% 52% 7%
50+ 35% 59% 6%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Cuban 26% 68% 6%
Puerto Rican 52% 40% 8%
Other 40% 54% 6%
PARTY REGISTRATION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Democrat 75% 19% 6%
Republican 5% 94% 1%
Independent 35% 51% 14%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle foreign policy -- Kamala
Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
STATE 38% 51% 11%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Central Florida 45% 43% 12%
Tampa Bay 41% 45% 14%
Southeast Florida 36% 54% 10%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Male 27% 63% 10%
Female 48% 40% 12%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
<50 42% 48% 10%
50+ 34% 54% 12%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Cuban 27% 64% 9%
Puerto Rican 49% 17% 14%
Other 40% 49% 11%
PARTY REGISTRATION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Democrat 74% 17% 9%
Republican 5% 89% 6%
Independent 34% 47% 19%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

PARTY REGISTRATION:

AGE:

HISPANIC ORIGIN:

PLACE OF BIRTH:

GENDER ID:

REGION:
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Democrat
Republican

Independent or Other

18-34
35-49
50-64
65+
Refused

Mexican-American
Puerto Rican
Cuban-American
Venezuelan
Colombian

Central American
Mixed or Other
Refused

United States
Other Country

Male
Female
Other

North Florida
Central Florida
Tampa Bay
Southwest Florida
Southeast Florida

216 (35%)
220 (35%)
189 (30%)

109 (17%)
194 (31%)
154 (25%)
163 (26%)

5 (1%)

24 (4%)
139 (22%)
205 (33%)
36 (6%)
66 (11%)
52 (8%)
95 (15%)

8 (1%)

371 (59%)
254 (41%)

297 (48%)
325 (52%)
1

35 (5%)
130 (21%)
100 (16%)

30 (5%)
330 (53%)
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FLORIDA POLL REGIONS

NORTH FLORIDA: Voters interviewed in Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, Bay,
Calhoun, Franklin, Gulf, Liberty, Walton, Washington, Holmes, Jackson,
Gadsden, Hamilton, Jefferson, Lafayette, Leon, Madison, Suwannee, Taylor,
Wakulla, Baker, Bradford, Clay, Columbia, Duval, Nassau, Putnam, St, Johns,
Flagler, Union, Alachua, Dixie, Gilchrist and Levy counties.

CENTRAL FLORIDA: Voters interviewed in Brevard, Lake, Marion, Orange,
Osceola, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia and Indian River counties.

TAMPA BAY: Voters interviewed in Hernando, Hillsborough, Pasco, Pinellas,
Polk, Citrus, Manatee and Sarasota counties.

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA: Voters interviewed in DeSoto, Glades, Hardee, Hendry,
Highlands, Charlotte, Collier and Lee counties.

SOUTHEAST FLORIDA: Voters interviewed in Okeechobee, St. Lucie, Martin,
Palm Beach, Broward, Miami-Dade and Monroe counties.
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